Grayhil l ,  Inc. • 561 Hil lgrove Avenue • LaGrange, I l l inois  60525-5997 • USA • Phone: 708-354-1040 • Fax: 708-354-2820 • www.grayhil l .com
I/
O
 M
odules
CIRCUITRY
+5V
1
2
3
4
5GROUND
AMP
V/F
DC/DC
CONVERTER
VS
VS-
VS
T
T
N/C
N/C
SIGNAL
CONDITIONING
SQUARE-
WAVE
OUTPUT
T
RTD
10KΩ
G+–
73G-ITR100 73G-ITR100
2 WIRE RTD
BLACK
BLACK
OMEGA
CONNECTOR
TYPE MTP
MALE AND
FEMALE
(INCLUDED)
RED
G+–
73G-ITR100
3 WIRE RTD
BLACK
BLACK
OMEGA
CONNECTOR
TYPE MTP
MALE AND
FEMALE
(INCLUDED)
4 WIRE RTD
BLACK
BLACK
OMEGA
CONNECTOR
TYPE MTP
MALE AND
FEMALE
(INCLUDED)
RED REDRED
G
RTD Input Modules
FEATURES
• Standard Package and Pin-out
• Single 5V Power Supply
• 12-Bit Resolution
• Optical Isolation from Input to
Output
• Intermix With Digital Modules on
the Same Rack
• Meets the Requirements of
IEEE 472
• UL, CSA, CE Certified (OpenLine only)
• OpenLine® has 2-wire, 3-wire and
4-wire versions
          73L-ITR3100 (4100) 73L-ITR100 73G-ITR
G5 G5: Connector
Wiring
OpenLine®: 2 Wire RTD
5.23K
10K
CHANNEL A
CHANNEL B
4.53K
4.53K
I/O MODULE
PIN #
TERMINAL
BLOCK #
OPTICAL
ISOLATION
ISOLATED
DC/DC
CONVERTER
SIGNAL
CONDITIONING
AND
FILTER
SIGNAL
CONDITIONING
AND
FILTER
Vs
Vs
–
µP
CH. A
A/D
CH. B
2.5V
2.5V
+
–
+ IS
O
LA
T
IO
N
9
8
7
6
5
11
22
33
44
MODULE ID
RXD
TXD
Vcc
GND
I/O
34
I/
O
 M
odules
Grayhil l ,  Inc. • 561 Hil lgrove Avenue • LaGrange, I l l inois  60525-5997 • USA • Phone: 708-354-1040 • Fax: 708-354-2820 • www.grayhil l .com
RTD Input Modules
CIRCUITRY
OpenLine®: 3 or 4 Wire RTD
OpenLine®: Connector Wiring
Type/Function Grayhill Part Number
G5, OpenLine® 73G-ITR100 73L-ITR100 73L-ITR3100/73L-ITR4100
Specifications Units
Number of Inputs 1 Ch. 2 Ch. 2 Ch.
Resolution bits 12 12 12
°C/count 0.10 0.098 0.098
Absolute Accuracy @ 25°C1, 2 +/- 0.8 +/- 0.3 +/- 0.3
Full Range Deflection DIN 43760 standard DIN 43760 standard DIN 43760 standard
Temperature Coefficient 0.00385 (European) 0.00385 (European) 0.00385 (European)
Serial Data Format 12-bit packet Right Justified, 16-bit Right Justified, 16-bit
Serial Data Packet — 115.2Kb, N, 8, 2 115.2Kb, N, 8, 2
Step Response Time3 mS 2.5 42 42
Input Temperature Range °C (°F) -50-350 (-58-662) -50-350 (-58-662) -50-350 (-58-662)
RTD Type 100 ohm platinum 100 ohm platinum 100 ohm platinum
Maximum Overload V — +/- 6 +/- 6
Logic Voltage Range Vdc 4.5-5.5 4.75-5.25 4.75-5.25
Max. Logic Supply Current@5Vdc mA/Ch. 150 38 38
Module ID (Pin 9) KΩ N/A 5.23 5.23
Isolation Voltage
Field to Logic Vrms 2500 2500 2500
Field to Power Vrms 2500 2500 2500
Module to Module Vrms 2500 2500 2500
Channel A to Channel B — None None
Environmental Conditions
Operating Temperature °C 0 to +60°C -40 to +85°C -40 to +85°C
Storage Temperature °C -40 to +85°C -55 to -100°C -55 to +100°C
1 Includes offset, gain, non-linearity and repeatability error terms.
2 Accuracy and drift graphs are available in Bulletin #753.
3 Time required for output to change to within 1% of final reading.
SPECIFICATIONS: By Part Number
Available from your local Grayhill Distributor.
For prices and discounts, contact a local
Distributor, a local Sales Office or Grayhill.
I/O
35
9
8
7
5.23K
10K
ISOLATED
DC/DC
CONVERTER
OPTICAL
ISOLATION
µP
CH. A
A/D
CH. B
CHANNEL A
CHANNEL B
IS
O
LA
T
IO
N
SIGNAL
CONDITIONING
AND
FILTER
SIGNAL
CONDITIONING
AND
FILTER
Vs
Vs
–
5V
5V
100µA
100µAA1A2A3A4B1B2B3B4
+ +– –
1
2
3
4
6
5
1
2
3
4
NC
NC
NC
NC
MODULE ID
TXD
RXD
Vcc
GND
Circuits connected on 3-wire version
G NC+–
73L-ITR3100
3 WIRE RTD
PHOENIX CONTACT
CONNECTOR
(INCLUDED)
A4
B4 B3 B2 B1
A3 A2 A1
G S+–
73L-ITR4100
4 WIRE RTD
A4
B4 B3 B2 B1
A3 A2 A1
	Dip Switches
	Surface Mount Technology
	76HP - Side Actuated, PIANO-DIP
	78H - SPDT, DPST
	90HB - SPST, Low Profile
	97 - Half Pitch
	Thru-Hole
	76 - SPST Rocker
	76 and 78 - DPDT
	76 and 78 - SPDT
	78 - SPST to 4PST Slide
	78C - Right Angle Option
	79A and 79C - Linear Action Tap & Circuit Selector
	79B - Linear Action, Coded Output
	90B - Machine Insertable MIDIP
	94H - Binary Coded
	94R - Economical, Binary Coded
	Accessories
	IO
	IO Modules
	AC Output - 70L, 70G, 70, 70M
	DC Output - 70L, 70G, 70, 70M
	Dry Contact & Mechanical Relay Output - 70L, 70G, 70, 70M
	Manual Override Output - 70L, 70G, 70, 70M
	AC Input - 70L, 70G, 70, 70M
	AC/DC Input - 70L, 70G, 70, 70M
	DC Input - 70L, 70G, 70, 70M
	Contact Closure DC Input - 73L, 73G
	Analog Voltage & Current Output - 73L, 73G
	Analog Voltage Input Modules - 73L, 73G
	Analog Current Input - 73L, 73G
	Thermocouple Input - 73L, 73G
	RTD Input - 73L, 73G
	Controllers
	Ethernet - OpenDac
	ModBus - OpenDac
	LT - OpenDac
	ProfiBus - OpenDac
	MicroDac - System 50
	MicroLT - System 50
	Racks
	4 Channel - 70, 70G
	8 Channel - 70L 70G, 70, 70M
	16 Channel - 70L 70G, 70, 70M
	24 Channel (In-Line) - 70L 70G, 70, 70M
	24 Channel - 70L
70G, 70, 70M
	32 Channel - 70G
	32 Channel (Parallel) - 72
	Network Interfaces
	Parallel Bus - 72
	Communication Converter - 72
	Accessories
	Cable Assemblies
	Fuse Kits
	Jumper Bars
	Test Modules
	Keypads
	Dome
	82 - Lightable, Stackable
	83 - .500" Centers
	84 - .750" Centers
	84B - Insertable Legends, Backlit, Sealed
	84BL - Backlit, Sealed Construction
	84LS - Sealed Construction
	84S - Insertable Legend, Screen Print
	86 - Flange Mounted
	87 - Low Profile
	88 - Flange Mountd Splash Resistant
	Conductive
	96 - Conductive Rubber
	Vandal Resistant
	37F - Vandal Resistant, Piezo
	84R - Rugged Construction, IP 67
	Custom
	Accessories
	Insertable Legend Sheets
	Panel Seal Gaskets
	Dry Transfer Legends
	Clear Window Overlays
	Mechanical Encoders
	25 - Multideck
	25L - Hex, Gray, Quadrature Code
	26 - Binary and Gray Code
	51 - Binary and Binary Complement Code
	71 - Binary Code
	Accessories
	Mobile Computers
	DuraMax H
	DuraMax HG
	DuraMax T
	Optical Encoders - Human Interface
	Joystick
	60A - Multi-function Joystick / Encoder
	60C - Multi-Function Jostick / Encoder, Economical
	High Resolution
	61K & 61R - High Resolution, 4-pin or 5-pin
	61L - Full Quadrature Cycle per Detent
	Low Resolution
	61A - Absolute Position Sensing
	61M - Simulated Mechanical Rotary Output
	62A,V,D - 1/2" Package
	62AG - Price Competitive Solution
	62B - Push-Pull, High Torque
	62C - Concentric Shaft
	62F- Knob Illumination
	62H - High Torque, Concentric Shaft
	62HN - High Torque, Non-Turn Dedicated Pushbutton Shaft
	62HR - High Torque, Redundant Output
	62HS - High Torque
	62M - Magnetic, Long-life Detent
	62N - Non-Turn Dedicated Push-button Shaft
	62P - Low Cost, PC Mount
	62R - 1/2" Package, Redundant Circuitry
	62S - Compact, 1/2" Package Interface
	65 - Optical Encoder Interface
	Thumbwheel
	62T - Thumbwheel
	Accessories
	Optical Encoders - Machine Interface
	63A - High Resolution, Absolute Position Sensing
	63K - High Resolution, 4-pin
	63R - High Resolution, 5-pin
	63Q - High Resolution, Ball Bearing
	63T - High Resolution, Thru-Shaft
	Pushbuttons
	Butt Contact
	04 - Joystick
	30 - Snap In, Panel Mount
	30 & 46 - Decorator Line
	30 & 46 - Snap In
	32 - Stackable with LED
	38BM, BC - Horizontal
	38BT, 38BH -Horizontal
	38BT, 38BC - Vertical
	38C - Miniature
	38D - Alternate Action
	38E - Sealed Snap Action Miniature
	38F - Sub-Miniature
	38G - Sealed Sub-Miniature
	38H - Sealed Surface Mount Sub-Miniature
	39 - Dual Circuit
	39 - Miniature, PC Mount
	39 - Miniature, Limit
	39 - Miniature, Panel Mount
	Snap Action
	7, 2000 - Audible Click
	Wipe
	23 - Momentary Contact
	46 - Bushing & Button Seal
	10, 4000 - Momentary with Positive Feel
	Accessories
	Decorative Mounting Nuts
	Button Caps & Guard
	Pendant Housing & Caps
	Rockers
	47A - Miniature, Paddle Switches
	47B - Sealed Miniature, Paddle Switches
	47C - Sub-Miniature
	47D - Sealed Sub-Miniature, IP67
	Rotary Switches
	Single Deck
	19 - 2" Diameter, 15 Amp
	24 - 1" Diameter, 1 Amp, .580" Behind Panel
	50, 51 - 0.5" Diameter, 200mA, .698" Behind Panel
	56 - 0.5" Diameter, 200mA, .355" Behind Panel
	75 - 0.3" Diameter, 200mA
	5000 - 1" Diameter, 1 Amp, .470" Behind Panel
	Multi Deck
	08, 09 - 0.5" Diameter, 1/4 Amp, PC Mount Opt.
	42,43,44,54 - 1" Diameter, 1 Amp
	53, 57, 59 - 1.125" Diameter, 1/4 Amp
	71 - 0.50 - 0.75" Diameter, 1/4 Amp
	Keylock
	44L - High Current, 5 Amp
	58 - Single Deck, Antistatic
	71J, 71L - Multi-Deck, Antistatic
	Special Function
	08,09,42,44,50 - Spring Return
	09,42,44,50,51 - Isolated Position
	Accessories
	Non-Turn Washers
	Screw Terminal Adapter
	Internal Tooth Lockwasher
	Panel Seal Kit
	PC Mount Accessory
	Knobs
	Tact Switches
	95C04 - 6mm x 3.5mm
	95C05 - 5mm Square
	95C06 - 6mm Square, Non-Washable
	95C12 - 12mm Square
	95CW06 - 6mm Square, Washable
	Toggle Switches
	34A - Miniature, UL Recognized